## ITEM NO.8 COURT NO.2 SECTION III SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.26981/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-03-2018 in SCA No.18235/2017 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SHIVKRUPA PROCESSORS PVT. LTD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.112673/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.112674/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 20-08-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aman Lekhi, ASG

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neha Malick, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the relevant material.

Delay condoned.

Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Issue notice.

Tag with special leave petition (C) No.18214/2017.

(POOJA ARORA) COURT MASTER (ASHA SONI) BRANCH OFFICER